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BEFORE THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD  
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF AN INTEREST IN THE 
SHOSHONE WATER RIGHTS FOR INSTREAM FLOW USE ON THE COLORADO 
RIVER  

 
PREHEARING STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
PITKIN COUNTY 

 
In compliance with Rule 6m of the Rules Concerning the Colorado Instream Flow and 

Natural Lake Level Program, 2 CCR 408-2(6m)(5)(f), and the Hearing Officer’s July 18, 2025 
Order Re: Procedures and Deadlines for Prehearing Submissions, the Board of County 
Commissioners of Pitkin County (“Pitkin County”), by and through its undersigned counsel, 
submits this Prehearing Statement and states as follows:    
 
a) A statement of the Party’s position(s). 

 
Pitkin County encompasses most of the Roaring Fork River watershed and is home to 

nearly 18,000 residents.  The County’s vision is to remain a healthy, safe, vibrant, and 
sustainable community, conserving the natural environment as the basis for the community’s 
success.  Pitkin County shares the Colorado River Water Conservation District’s and the 
Colorado Water Conservation Board’s (“Board”) interest in protecting the rivers and streams of 
Colorado’s West Slope and therefore supports the Board’s acquisition of an interest in the 
Shoshone Water Rights for instream flow use on the Colorado River.  
 
b) A witness list with a brief description of each witness’s testimony and a resume for 

each witness who will present testimony on technical issues.  
 
Pitkin County will not put on testimony during the Parties’ cases in chief but will identify 

and call rebuttal witnesses as needed. 
 
c) A statement of any open legal questions. 

 
Pitkin County will not raise legal questions in this hearing.  

 
d) A statement of the relief requested. 

 
Pitkin County requests that the Board accept the proposed dedication of the Shoshone 

Water Rights, contingent upon entry of a final and unappealable decree of the Water Court 
changing the use of the water rights for instream flow purposes. 
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e) The amount of time desired for the Party’s presentation at the hearing. 
 
Pitkin County will not make a presentation during the Parties’ cases in chief and therefore 

requests no time for an initial presentation.  Pitkin County requests five minutes for a rebuttal 
presentation if rebuttal testimony or evidence is needed.  
 
f) An exhibit list and exhibits.  

 
Pitkin County will not introduce exhibits during the Parties’ cases in chief and therefore 

identifies no exhibits in this Prehearing Statement.   Pitkin County will identify and introduce 
rebuttal exhibits as needed.   

 
Respectfully submitted this 4th day of August, 2025. 

 

PITKIN COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

 

 
 
For RYN and AMM 

 
Richard Y. Neiley, #45848 
Anne Marie McPhee, #32327 
 

MOSES, WITTEMYER, HARRISON AND 
WOODRUFF, P.C. 

 

 
Jennifer M. DiLalla, #40319 
Molly K. Haug-Rengers, #58033 
Elizabeth D. Truitt, #58209 
 

ATTORNEYS FOR BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PITKIN COUNTY 
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 I hereby certify that on August 4, 2025, I served this Prehearing Statement by email on 
the following: 
 
Hearing Officer 
 
Jackie Calicchio 
jackie.calicchio@coag.gov 
 

Office of the Attorney General 
 
John Watson 
john.watson@coag.gov 

American Whitewater (AW) 
 
Hattie Johnson 
hattie@americanwhitewater.org 
 

Aurora Water (Aurora) 
 
Josh Mann 
josh@mannwaterlaw.com 
 

Basalt Water Conservancy District (BWCD) 
 
Christopher Geiger 
chrisg@balcombgreen.com 
 

City of Aspen (Aspen) 
 
Kate Johnson 
kate.johnson@aspen.gov 
 
Luisa Berne 
luisa.berne@aspen.gov 
 
Andrea L. Benson 
alb@alpersteincovell.com 
 
Gilbert Y. Marchand 
gym@alpersteincovell.com 
 

City of Glenwood Springs (COGS) 
 
Karl J. Hanlon 
kjh@mountainlawfirm.com 
 
Steve Boyd 
steve.boyd@cogs.us 
 

City of Rifle (Rifle) 
 
Karl J. Hanlon 
kjh@mountainlawfirm.com 
 
Patrick Waller 
pwaller@rifleco.org 
 

Clifton Water District (CWD) 
 
Kirsten M. Kurath 
kirsten@mcdonoughlawgroup.com 
 

Clinton Ditch & Reservoir Company 
(CD&RC) 
 
Tom Daugherty 
tdaugherty@silverthorne.org 
 
Glenn Porzak 
porzaklaw@gmail.com 
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Colorado River District (CRD) 
 
Peter Fleming 
pfleming@crwcd.org 
 
Jason Turner 
jturner@crwcd.org 
 
Bruce Walters 
bwalters@crwcd.org 
 
Lorra Nichols 
lnichols@crwcd.org 
 

Colorado River Outfitters Association 
(CROA) 
 
David Costlow 
dcostlow@croa.org 
 

Colorado Springs Utility (CSU) 
 
Michael J. Gustafson 
michael.gustafson@coloradosprings.gov 
 
Nathan Endersbee  
nathan.endersbee@coloradosprings.gov 
 

Colorado Water Conservation Board Staff 
(CWCB Staff) 
 
Jen Mele 
jen.mele@coag.gov 
 
Sarah Glover 
sarah.glover@coag.gov 
 
Rob Viehl  
rob.viehl@state.co.us 
 

Denver Water (Denver) 
 
Jessica Brody 
jessica.brody@denverwater.org  
 
Daniel Arnold 
daniel.arnold@denverwater.org 
 
James Wittler 
james.wittler@denverwater.org 
 
Crystal Easom 
crystal.easom@denverwater.org 
 

Eagle County Board of Commissioners 
(ECBC) 
 
Sara M. Dunn 
sarad@balcombgreen.com 
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Eagle Park Reservoir Company (EPRCo) 
 
Beth Howard 
bhoward@vailresorts.com 
 
Fritz Holleman 
fholleman@bh-lawyers.com 
 
Kristin Moseley 
kmoseley@somachlaw.com 
 

Eagle River Coalition (Eagle River) 
 
Vicki Flynn 
flynn@eagleriverco.org 
 

Eagle River Water and Sanitation District & 
Upper Eagle Regional Water Authority 
(ERWSD et al) 
 
Kristin H. Moseley 
kmoseley@somachlaw.com 
 
Michael W. Daugherty 
mdaugherty@somachlaw.com 
 

Garfield County Board of County 
Commissioners (Garfield) 
 
Heather K. Beattie 
hbeattie@garfieldcountyco.gov 
 
Christopher Geiger 
chrisg@balcombgreen.com 
 

Grand County, Colorado Board of County 
Commissioners (Grand) 
 
Edward Moyer 
emoyer@co.grand.co.us 
 
Barbara Green 
barbara@sullivangreenseavy.com 
 
David Taussig 
davet@cjzwaterlaw.com 
 

Grand Valley Water Users Association 
(GVWUA) 
 
Tina Bergonzini 
tbergonzini@gvwua.com 
 

Homestake Partners (Homestake) 
 
Michael J. Gustafson 
michael.gustafson@coloradosprings.gov 
 
Ian Best 
ibest@auroragov.org 
 

Kobe Water Authority (KWA) 
 
Ryan M. Jarvis 
ryan@jvamlaw.com 
 
Charles N. Simon 
simon@jvamlaw.com 
 
Genevieve LaMee 
genevieve@jvamlaw.com 
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Mesa County (Mesa) 
 
Todd Starr 
todd.starr@mesacounty.us 

Middle Park Water Conservancy District 
(MPWCD) 
 
Katie Randall 
katie@jvamlaw.com 
 
Kent Whitmer 
kent@jvamlaw.com 
 
Genevieve LaMee 
genevieve@jvamlaw.com 
 

Northern Colorado Water Conservancy 
District and Municipal Subdistrict, Northern 
Colorado Water Conservancy District 
(Northern et al) 
 
Bennett W. Raley 
braley@troutlaw.com 
 
Lisa M. Thompson 
lthompson@troutlaw.com 
 
William Davis Wert 
dwert@troutlaw.com 
 

Northwest Colorado Council of Governments 
(Northwest) 
 
Torie Jarvis 
torie@sullivangreenseavy.com 
 
Barbara Green 
barbara@sullivangreenseavy.com 
 

Orchard Mesa Irrigation District (OMID) 
 
Kirsten M. Kurath 
kirsten@mcdonoughlawgroup.com 
 

Palisade Irrigation District and Mesa County 
irrigation District (PID/MCID) 
 
Nathan A. Keever 
keever@dwmk.com 
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Pitkin County Board of County 
Commissioners (Pitkin) 
 
Richard Y. Neiley, III 
richard.neiley@pitkincounty.com 
 
Anne Marie McPhee 
anne.mcphee@pitkincounty.com 
 
Jennifer M. DiLalla 
jdilalla@mwhw.com  
 
Molly K. Haug-Rengers 
mhaug@mwhw.com  
 
Elizabeth “Libby” Truitt 
etruitt@mwhw.com 
 

Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCo) 
 
Carolyn F. Burr 
cburr@wsmtlaw.com 
 
James M. Noble 
jnoble@wsmtlaw.com 
 
Matthew C. Nadel 
mnadel@wsmtlaw.com 
 
Frances A. Folin 
frances.a.folin@xcelenergy.com 
 

Roaring Fork Conservancy (RFC) 
 
Heather Tattersall Lewin  
heather@roaringfork.org 
 
Rick Lofaro 
rick@roaringfork.org 
 

Save The World's Rivers (SWR) 
 
Gary Wockner 
gary@savetheworldsrivers.org 
 

South Metro WISE Authority (SM WISE) 
 
Lisa Darling 
lisadarling@southmetrowater.org 
 
Gabe Racz 
gracz@clarkhill.com 
 

Southwestern Water Conservation District 
(SWCD) 
 
Beth Van Vurst 
beth@vanvurst-law.com 
 

Summit County (Summit) 
 
Thomas W. Korver 
tkorver@hpkwaterlaw.com 
 

Town of Basalt (Basalt) 
 
Ryan M. Jarvis 
ryan@jvamlaw.com 
 
Charles N. Simon 
simon@jvamlaw.com 
 
Genevieve LaMee 
genevieve@jvamlaw.com 
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Town of Eagle (Eagle) 
 
Mary Elizabeth Geiger 
megeiger@garfieldhecht.com 
 

Town of Vail (Vail) 
 
Peter Wadden 
pwadden@vail.gov 
 

Trout Unlimited (TU) 
 
Drew Peternell 
drew.peternell@tu.org 
 

Ute Water Conservancy (UWC) 
 
Gregory Williams  
gwilliams@utewater.org 
 
Christopher Geiger 
chrisg@balcombgreen.com 
 

Western Resource Advocates, Conservation 
Colorado, American Rivers, and the National 
Audubon Society (WRA et al) 
 
John Cyran 
john.cyran@westernresources.org 
 
Bart Miller 
bart.miller@westernresources.org 
 

 

 
/s/ Jennifer M. DiLalla    
Jennifer M. DiLalla 

 


